## **Author Agreement**

**THIS AGREEMENT** (the "Agreement") is made as of the last date of signature below (the "Effective Date") between Ryerson University doing business as Toronto Metropolitan University, of 350 Victoria St., Toronto, Ontario ("Ryerson University doing business as Toronto Metropolitan University") and XXXXX of XXXXX (the "Author") with regards to the Author's original work entitled XXXXX (the "Content").

For good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. In order to facilitate the publication and distribution of the Content in Ryerson University doing business as Toronto Metropolitan University's open access digital fashion journal, Fashion Studies (the "Fashion Journal"), the Author hereby grant to Ryerson University doing business as Toronto Metropolitan University a non-exclusive, royalty-free, irrevocable, worldwide, sublicenseable license to produce, reproduce, copy, publish, translate, distribute and otherwise use the Content in whole or in part in electronic, print audio-visual or by any and all media now or hereafter known or devised for the full term of the copyright, and all renewals and extensions thereof under the condition that the Author is given credit as the Author of the Content. Fashion Studies is a member of the Directory of Open Access Journals (DOAJ) and as such provides DOAJ with article metadata. Fashion Studies is also a member of Crossref and will be assigning Digital Object Identifiers (DOIs) in accordance with membership terms and conditions.
- 2. Ryerson University doing business as Toronto Metropolitan University confirms that any sublicenses of the Content will be made available to third parties under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 International (CC BY-NC-ND 4.0) license.
- 3. Ryerson University doing business as Toronto Metropolitan University confirms that the Author retains the copyright in the Content and except as set out herein no rights in copyright patents, trademarks or other intellectual property rights are transferred to Ryerson.
- 4. Ryerson University doing business as Toronto Metropolitan University reserves the right to require edits or other changes to the Content, including changes to the length of the Content to make the article suitable for publication in the Fashion Journal. Ryerson University doing business as Toronto Metropolitan University also reserves the right, in Ryerson University doing business as Toronto Metropolitan University's sole discretion, notwithstanding acceptance, not to publish the Content in the Fashion Journal.
- 5. The Author represents and warrants that:
  - i) the Content is the Author's original work;
  - ii) all individuals who contributed to the creation of the Content are included as an author
  - the Content is original and has not formally been published before, has not been included in another manuscript, and is not currently under consideration or accepted for publication elsewhere, unless a republication has been discussed and approved by Ryerson University doing business as Toronto Metropolitan University and the original publisher;

- iv) the Content contains no defamatory, libelous or unlawful statements, does not infringe upon the rights (including without limitation the copyright, patent or trademark rights) or the privacy of others, or contain material or instructions that might cause harm or injury; and
- v) to the extend excerpts from copyrighted works owned by third parties are included in the Content, the Author has obtained written permission from the copyright owners to enable publication in the Fashion Journal and have credited the sources in the Content in accordance with standard academic practice; and
- vi) they have the unencumbered right to grant the license granted herein.
- 6. The Author shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Ryerson University doing business as Toronto Metropolitan University, its officers, governors, employees, agents, and representatives from and against any and all losses, liabilities, damages, liens, charges, claims, demands, payments, suits, actions, recoveries, and judgements (including legal fees and expenses), as well as against any related damages, losses, liabilities, and expenses incurred by Ryerson University doing business as Toronto Metropolitan University resulting from any third party claims that the Content infringes any copyright, patent, trademark, trade-secret, or other intellectual property rights of a third party, contains any defamatory or unlawful statements, or otherwise results from a breach of any of the foregoing warranties or other provisions of this agreement.
- 7. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties concerning the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, oral or written. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement does not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement and any such invalid or unenforceable provision is deemed to be severable.
- 8. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein. The parties attorn to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the Province of Ontario and all courts competent to hear appeals therefrom.
- 9. This Agreement enures to the benefit of and is binding on the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

		IVERSITY DUING BUSINESS.	AS	AUI	HOR NAM	E
TORONT	O M	ETROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY				
Name:			Name:			
Title:			Title:			
Date:			Date:			